



Children's Tumor Foundation, Inc.

**Financial Statements
(Together with Independent Auditors' Report)**

Years Ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

M A R K S P A N E T H

ACCOUNTANTS & ADVISORS

CHILDREN'S TUMOR FOUNDATION, INC.

**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Together with Independent Auditors' Report)**

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014 AND 2013

CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditors' Report	1
Statements of Financial Position	2
Statements of Activities.....	3
Statements of Functional Expenses	4-5
Statements of Cash Flows.....	6
Notes to Financial Statements.....	7-14

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors of the
Children's Tumor Foundation, Inc.

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Children's Tumor Foundation, Inc., (the "Foundation"), which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2014 and 2013, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Children's Tumor Foundation, Inc. as of December 31, 2014 and 2013, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Marks Paneth LLP

New York, NY
May 20, 2015

CHILDREN'S TUMOR FOUNDATION, INC.
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2014 AND 2013

	2014	2013
ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents (Notes 2I and 10)	\$ 3,368,762	\$ 4,007,570
Investments (Notes 2J and 4)	6,349,496	5,649,019
Pledges and other receivables (Notes 2H and 3)	2,830,251	983,263
Prepaid expenses and other	445,719	272,850
Security deposit	16,516	16,516
Property and equipment, net (Notes 2K and 5)	224,383	58,695
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 13,235,127	\$ 10,987,913
LIABILITIES		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 356,256	\$ 282,577
Grants payable (Notes 2N and 9)	2,316,941	1,665,695
Deferred rent and other liabilities (Note 2D)	17,608	21,521
Assets held in trust (Note 6)	195,800	195,800
TOTAL LIABILITIES	2,886,605	2,165,593
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Note 11)		
NET ASSETS (Note 2B)		
Unrestricted:		
Board designated (Note 7)	5,905,312	5,482,978
Operations	1,170,295	712,904
Total Unrestricted	7,075,607	6,195,882
Temporarily restricted (Note 12)	3,272,915	2,626,438
TOTAL NET ASSETS	10,348,522	8,822,320
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	\$ 13,235,127	\$ 10,987,913

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

CHILDREN'S TUMOR FOUNDATION, INC.
STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014 AND 2013

	Year Ended December 31, 2014			Year Ended December 31, 2013		
	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Total 2014	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Total 2013
OPERATING SUPPORT AND REVENUE:						
Contributions - individuals (Note 2E)	\$ 5,167,872	\$ 3,226,283	\$ 8,394,155	\$ 3,197,657	\$ 1,661,999	\$ 4,859,656
Contributions - corporations and foundations (Note 2E)	1,245,084	789,075	2,034,159	1,014,633	173,000	1,187,633
Bequests (Note 2G)	108,398	-	108,398	71,447	500,000	571,447
Contributed goods (Note 2F)	412,821	-	412,821	205,922	-	205,922
Other income (Note 2N)	42,610	-	42,610	229,554	-	229,554
	<u>6,976,785</u>	<u>4,015,358</u>	<u>10,992,143</u>	<u>4,719,213</u>	<u>2,334,999</u>	<u>7,054,212</u>
Special event revenue:						
Special event revenue	5,121,565	-	5,121,565	5,812,397	-	5,812,397
Less: direct benefits to donors (Note 2O)	(385,917)	-	(385,917)	(325,326)	-	(325,326)
Special event revenue, net	<u>4,735,648</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,735,648</u>	<u>5,487,071</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,487,071</u>
Net assets released from restrictions (Notes 2E and 12A)	<u>3,368,881</u>	<u>(3,368,881)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,666,731</u>	<u>(1,666,731)</u>	<u>-</u>
TOTAL OPERATING SUPPORT AND REVENUE	<u>15,081,314</u>	<u>646,477</u>	<u>15,727,791</u>	<u>11,873,015</u>	<u>668,268</u>	<u>12,541,283</u>
OPERATING EXPENSES:						
Program services:						
Research and medical	8,168,115	-	8,168,115	6,357,258	-	6,357,258
Public education and patient support	3,954,550	-	3,954,550	3,489,791	-	3,489,791
Total program services	<u>12,122,665</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>12,122,665</u>	<u>9,847,049</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>9,847,049</u>
Supporting services:						
Management and general	852,967	-	852,967	739,138	-	739,138
Fundraising	1,553,773	-	1,553,773	1,436,451	-	1,436,451
Total supporting services	<u>2,406,740</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,406,740</u>	<u>2,175,589</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,175,589</u>
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES	<u>14,529,405</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>14,529,405</u>	<u>12,022,638</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>12,022,638</u>
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS FROM OPERATIONS	<u>551,909</u>	<u>646,477</u>	<u>1,198,386</u>	<u>(149,623)</u>	<u>668,268</u>	<u>518,645</u>
NON-OPERATING REVENUE:						
Investment activity (Note 4)	<u>327,816</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>327,816</u>	<u>646,463</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>646,463</u>
TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE	<u>327,816</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>327,816</u>	<u>646,463</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>646,463</u>
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	879,725	646,477	1,526,202	496,840	668,268	1,165,108
Net assets - beginning of year	<u>6,195,882</u>	<u>2,626,438</u>	<u>8,822,320</u>	<u>5,699,042</u>	<u>1,958,170</u>	<u>7,657,212</u>
NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 7,075,607</u>	<u>\$ 3,272,915</u>	<u>\$ 10,348,522</u>	<u>\$ 6,195,882</u>	<u>\$ 2,626,438</u>	<u>\$ 8,822,320</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

CHILDREN'S TUMOR FOUNDATION, INC.
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014
(With Comparative Totals for 2013)

	For the Year Ended December 31, 2014							
	Program Services			Supporting Services			Total 2014	Total 2013
	Research and Medical	Public Education and Patient Support	Total Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising	Total Supporting Services		
Salaries	\$ 1,108,919	\$ 1,285,685	\$ 2,394,604	\$ 235,419	\$ 507,549	\$ 742,968	\$ 3,137,572	\$ 2,620,063
Payroll taxes and employee benefits (Note 8)	220,000	255,069	475,069	46,705	100,693	147,398	622,467	538,018
Total Salaries and Related Costs	1,328,919	1,540,754	2,869,673	282,124	608,242	890,366	3,760,039	3,158,081
Grants (Notes 2N and 9)	4,964,065	-	4,964,065	-	-	-	4,964,065	4,166,679
Advocacy	180,000	-	180,000	-	-	-	180,000	165,000
Facilities rent and other (Note 11)	52,790	140,774	193,564	87,984	80,880	168,864	362,428	301,384
Printing	96,725	96,711	193,436	28,648	40,765	69,413	262,849	223,823
Postage and shipping	36,242	121,247	157,489	15,131	29,623	44,754	202,243	154,389
Supplies	91,482	106,818	198,300	29,606	104,337	133,943	332,243	258,848
Travel	113,688	105,895	219,583	18,493	36,507	55,000	274,583	256,610
Conference, meetings, and events	365,717	587,146	952,863	86,322	265,710	352,032	1,304,895	923,046
Camp expenses	-	52,500	52,500	-	-	-	52,500	89,551
Insurance	5,436	15,192	20,628	9,034	7,451	16,485	37,113	20,678
Information technology	95,661	107,799	203,460	60,689	55,320	116,009	319,469	276,274
Professional fees	369,440	185,674	555,114	46,479	90,849	137,328	692,442	452,593
Accounting and legal	-	-	-	30,516	-	30,516	30,516	29,791
Dues and other fees	115,107	109,873	224,980	63,525	54,319	117,844	342,824	339,757
Food and beverage	211,683	84,290	295,973	16,337	29,224	45,561	341,534	303,520
Telephone	6,313	22,010	28,323	10,155	10,385	20,540	48,863	32,029
Equipment rental and maintenance	2,329	7,264	9,593	3,598	3,146	6,744	16,337	17,230
Recruitments	5,575	14,865	20,440	9,291	7,433	16,724	37,164	51,987
Temporary services	6,946	18,521	25,467	11,576	9,261	20,837	46,304	69,165
Advertising (Note 2L)	3,935	110,168	114,103	-	43,280	43,280	157,383	132,213
Donated advertising (Note 2F)	-	314,366	314,366	-	-	-	314,366	140,000
Promotional apparel	95,644	164,011	259,655	18,589	62,013	80,602	340,257	398,203
Bad debt	-	-	-	9,873	-	9,873	9,873	13,515
Miscellaneous	17,122	39,882	57,004	9,503	10,633	20,136	77,140	25,788
Depreciation and amortization (Note 5)	3,296	8,790	12,086	5,494	4,395	9,889	21,975	22,484
TOTAL EXPENSES	\$ 8,168,115	\$ 3,954,550	\$ 12,122,665	\$ 852,967	\$ 1,553,773	\$ 2,406,740	\$ 14,529,405	\$ 12,022,638

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**CHILDREN'S TUMOR FOUNDATION, INC.
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013**

	Program Services			Supporting Services			Total 2013
	Research and Medical	Public Education and Patient Support	Total Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising	Total Supporting Services	
Salaries	\$ 796,535	\$ 1,102,117	\$ 1,898,652	\$ 266,684	\$ 454,727	\$ 721,411	\$ 2,620,063
Payroll taxes and employee benefits (Note 8)	163,576	226,337	389,913	54,774	93,331	148,105	538,018
Total Salaries and Related Costs	960,111	1,328,454	2,288,565	321,458	548,058	869,516	3,158,081
Grants (Notes 2N and 9)	4,166,679	-	4,166,679	-	-	-	4,166,679
Advocacy	165,000	-	165,000	-	-	-	165,000
Facilities rent and other (Note 11)	63,129	126,534	189,663	62,670	49,051	111,721	301,384
Printing	68,207	110,727	178,934	1,732	43,157	44,889	223,823
Postage and shipping	40,681	80,595	121,276	4,777	28,336	33,113	154,389
Supplies	47,953	90,833	138,786	4,290	115,772	120,062	258,848
Travel	62,270	135,958	198,228	4,441	53,941	58,382	256,610
Conference, meetings, and events	141,018	495,692	636,710	3,532	282,804	286,336	923,046
Camp expenses	-	89,551	89,551	-	-	-	89,551
Insurance	4,435	8,870	13,305	4,435	2,938	7,373	20,678
Information technology	68,802	109,205	178,007	48,763	49,504	98,267	276,274
Professional fees	259,368	116,352	375,720	12,162	64,711	76,873	452,593
Accounting and legal	-	-	-	29,791	-	29,791	29,791
Dues and other fees	125,048	104,770	229,818	43,889	66,050	109,939	339,757
Food and beverage	135,269	110,787	246,056	6,794	50,670	57,464	303,520
Telephone	6,005	14,342	20,347	5,872	5,810	11,682	32,029
Equipment rental and maintenance	3,446	6,892	10,338	3,446	3,446	6,892	17,230
Recruitments	10,333	20,859	31,192	10,333	10,462	20,795	51,987
Temporary services	14,197	27,484	41,681	13,742	13,742	27,484	69,165
Advertising (Note 2L)	1,148	91,808	92,956	-	39,257	39,257	132,213
Donated advertising (Note 2F)	-	140,000	140,000	-	-	-	140,000
Promotional apparel	1,254	263,381	264,635	132,928	640	133,568	398,203
Bad debt	-	-	-	13,515	-	13,515	13,515
Miscellaneous	9,007	8,900	17,907	3,677	4,204	7,881	25,788
Depreciation and amortization (Note 5)	3,898	7,797	11,695	6,891	3,898	10,789	22,484
TOTAL EXPENSES	\$ 6,357,258	\$ 3,489,791	\$ 9,847,049	\$ 739,138	\$ 1,436,451	\$ 2,175,589	\$ 12,022,638

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

CHILDREN'S TUMOR FOUNDATION, INC.
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014 AND 2013

	2014	2013
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:		
Change in net assets	\$ 1,526,202	\$ 1,165,108
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash (used in) provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	21,975	22,484
Realized loss on investments	425	18,044
Unrealized gain on investments	(271,952)	(579,499)
Bad debt	9,873	13,515
Loss on disposal of property and equipment	19,461	-
Donated securities	(328,998)	(37,731)
Subtotal	976,986	601,921
Changes in assets and liabilities:		
Increase in assets:		
Pledges and other receivables	(1,856,861)	(814,996)
Prepaid expenses and other	(172,869)	(122,452)
Increase or (decrease) in liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	73,679	129,643
Grants payable	651,246	433,445
Deferred rent and other liabilities	(3,913)	(3,913)
Net Cash (Used in) Provided by Operating Activities	(331,732)	223,648
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:		
Proceeds from sale of investments	237,952	23,891
Purchases of investments	(337,904)	(106,027)
Purchases of property and equipment	(207,124)	(2,759)
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities	(307,076)	(84,895)
NET (DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(638,808)	138,753
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of year	4,007,570	3,868,817
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR	\$ 3,368,762	\$ 4,007,570

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

CHILDREN'S TUMOR FOUNDATION, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014 AND 2013

NOTE 1—NATURE OF THE ORGANIZATION

The Children's Tumor Foundation, Inc. (the "Foundation") was incorporated in 1978. The Foundation is a not-for-profit corporation under the laws of the State of New York and is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and similar rules in New York State. It has been designated as a publically supported organization which is not a private foundation and accordingly, does not provide for state and federal income taxes. The Foundation was formed to sponsor scientific research aimed at finding the cause and effective treatment for neurofibromatosis, to promote the development of diagnostic procedures and assist in the development of clinical centers in the United States and to develop programs that will increase public awareness of neurofibromatosis. The Foundation's by-laws provide for the reporting entity to include a number of unincorporated chapters and affiliates. These financial statements include the operating results of the Foundation's national office and chapters/affiliates located throughout the United States.

NOTE 2—SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

- A. The financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("U.S. GAAP").
- B. The Foundation is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to three classes of net assets: unrestricted net assets, temporarily restricted net assets, and permanently restricted net assets.

Unrestricted Net Assets - Unrestricted net assets represent the portion of net assets of the Foundation that is neither permanently restricted nor temporarily restricted by donor-imposed stipulations. Contributions are considered available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the donor.

Temporarily Restricted Net Assets – Includes funds with donor-imposed restrictions which permit the Foundation to expend the assets as specified and are satisfied either by passage of time or by actions of the Foundation. Resources of this nature originate from gifts, grants, bequests, and investment income earned on restricted funds.

Permanently Restricted Net Assets – includes resources which have a permanent donor-imposed restriction which stipulates that the assets are to be maintained permanently, but permits the Foundation to expend part or all of the income derived from the donated assets. The Foundation has no permanently restricted net assets.

- C. The Foundation allocates expenses on a functional basis among its various programs and support services. Expenses that can be identified as belonging to a specific program and/or support services are allocated directly according to their natural expenditure classification.
- D. The Foundation records rent expense for operating leases with scheduled rent increases for free rent periods on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease with the difference between the expense and rental payments recorded as an increase or decrease to the deferred rent liability in the statements of financial position.
- E. Contributions, including unconditional promises to give, are recognized as revenues in the period received. Conditional promises to give are not recognized until they become unconditional, that is, at the time when the conditions on which they depend on are substantially met. Contributions of assets other than cash are reported at fair value. Support that is restricted by the donor is reported as an increase in temporarily or permanently restricted net assets depending on the nature of the restriction until the restriction conditions are satisfied, at which time temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets.

CHILDREN'S TUMOR FOUNDATION, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014 AND 2013

NOTE 2—SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

- F. The Foundation reports gifts of media time and space, land, building, and equipment as unrestricted support unless explicit donor stipulations specify how the donated assets must be used. Such donations are recorded at their estimated fair value on the date received. Gifts of long-lived assets with explicit restrictions that specify how the assets are to be used and gifts of cash or other assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as restricted support. Donated advertising amounted to \$314,366 and \$140,000 for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively.
- G. Bequests are recognized when a will has passed through probate and the Foundation is notified that all disputes are resolved and funds are forthcoming.
- H. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded as pledges receivable at net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are computed using risk-adjusted interest rates applicable to the years in which the promises are received unless such discount is immaterial. Conditional promises to give are not included as support until the conditions are substantially met. The Foundation considers pledged and other receivables to be fully collectible and, accordingly, no allowance for doubtful accounts has been established.
- I. The Foundation considers all highly liquid investments with an initial maturity of three months or less when acquired to be cash and cash equivalents, except for money market funds held in the Foundation's investment accounts.
- J. Investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt securities are reported at their fair values in the statements of financial position. Investments received by gift are initially recorded at their fair value on the date of the gift. Unrealized gains or losses are included in the change in net assets. Investment income and gains restricted by donors are reported as increases in unrestricted net assets if the restrictions are met (either by passage of time or by use) in the reporting period in which the income and gains are recognized.
- K. Property and equipment is reflected at cost, if purchased, or if donated, at fair market value at the date of receipt. The cost of maintenance and repairs is charged to expense as incurred while significant renewals and betterments are capitalized. The Foundation capitalizes additions and significant improvements in excess of \$1,500 with a useful life of two years or more. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful life of the assets. Leasehold improvements are amortized over the lesser of their useful life or the remaining term of the lease.
- L. The Foundation uses advertising and media for public education and relations to promote its national programs. Advertising costs are expensed as incurred.
- M. The Foundation pays for services requiring specific expertise. However, success in conducting and reaching its mission is also dependent on attracting the many individuals that volunteer their time and perform a variety of tasks that assist the Foundation with specific programs, campaign solicitations and fund raising events. The Foundation estimates that it receives more than 25,000 volunteer hours per year. However, these donated services are not reflected in the financial statements since the services do not require specialized skills. Specialized services which are donated and are quantified are reflected in the statement of activities at their fair value on the date of receipt. Significant materials and other assets received as donations are recorded and reflected in the accompanying financial statements at their fair values at the date of receipt. For the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013, the Foundation recognized contributed goods used for fundraising in the amount of \$98,455 and \$65,922, respectively.
- N. The Foundation approves research and fellowship grant awards subject to periodic reviews of performance. These grants generally are payable in installments over a period of two or three years, upon the approval and acceptance of periodic progress reports provided to the Foundation by the award recipients. Most grants are fully accrued once the recipients accept the grant awards. Unless material, the Foundation does not discount commitments to be paid later than one year to present value. Grants and fellowships are subject to automatic forfeiture if award recipients do not comply with award stipulations. During the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013, there were forfeitures of grant awards of \$0 and \$108,503, respectively, which are recorded in other income in the statements of activities.

CHILDREN'S TUMOR FOUNDATION, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014 AND 2013

NOTE 2—SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

- O. The Foundation conducts special events in which a portion of the gross proceeds paid by the participant represents payment for the direct cost of the benefits received by the participant at the event. These costs are netted against special events revenue and amounted to approximately \$386,000 and \$325,000 for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively.
- P. The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires the Foundation's management to make estimates and assumptions. These affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates and assumptions.

NOTE 3—PLEDGES AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Pledges due to the Foundation as of December 31, 2014 and 2013, consist of the following:

	<u>2014</u>	<u>2013</u>
Individuals	\$ 2,078,206	\$ 620,150
Foundations	591,470	339,323
Corporations	<u>160,575</u>	<u>23,790</u>
	<u>\$ 2,830,251</u>	<u>\$ 983,263</u>

As of December 31, 2014 and 2013, pledges and other receivables are scheduled to be received as follows:

	<u>2014</u>	<u>2013</u>
Amount due in less than one year	\$ 1,935,251	\$ 983,263
Amount due in one to five years	<u>895,000</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 2,830,251</u>	<u>\$ 983,263</u>

NOTE 4—INVESTMENTS

Investments consist of the following as of December 31, 2014 and 2013:

	<u>2014</u>	<u>2013</u>
Equities and equity mutual funds	\$ 3,551,274	\$ 3,114,330
Money market funds	2,538,295	1,771,921
Certificates of deposit	-	500,425
Exchange traded funds	199,427	199,843
Land (see below)	<u>62,500</u>	<u>62,500</u>
	<u>\$ 6,349,496</u>	<u>\$ 5,649,019</u>

All investments other than land were classified as Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy (as defined on the next page). Land was classified as Level 3.

In 2006, the Foundation received a parcel of land located in Arizona valued at \$125,000. During 2009, the Foundation revalued this land due to a downturn in the real estate market in that region. As of December 31, 2014 and 2013, the land was recorded at its estimated fair value of \$62,500.

Investments are subject to market volatility, which could substantially change the carrying value in the near term.

CHILDREN'S TUMOR FOUNDATION, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014 AND 2013

NOTE 4—INVESTMENTS (Continued)

Investment activity consists of the following for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013:

	2014	2013
Interest and dividends	\$ 56,289	\$ 85,008
Realized losses	(425)	(18,044)
Unrealized gains	271,952	579,499
	\$ 327,816	\$ 646,463

In determining fair value, the Foundation utilizes valuation techniques that maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs, to the extent possible in its assessment of fair value.

The fair value hierarchy defines three levels as follows:

Level 1: Valuations based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in an active market that are accessible at the measurement date for identical assets and liabilities. The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to Level 1 inputs.

Level 2: Valuations based on observable inputs other than level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in inactive markets; or model-derived valuations in which all significant inputs are observable or can be derived principally from or corroborated with observable market data.

Level 3: Valuations based on unobservable inputs are used when little or no market data is available. The fair value hierarchy gives lowest priority to Level 3 inputs.

Investments in money market funds, mutual funds, exchange traded funds and equities are valued using market prices in active markets (Level 1). Level 1 instrument valuations are obtained from real-time quotes for transactions in active exchange markets involving identical assets. Investments in certificates of deposit (2013) are valued using quoted prices in inactive markets (Level 2). Level 2 instruments valuations are obtained from similar assets or model-derived valuations in which all significant inputs are observable or can be derived principally from or corroborated with observable market data. Investments in land are designated as level 3.

The availability of observable market data is monitored to assess the appropriate classification of financial instruments within the fair value hierarchy. Changes in economic conditions or model-based valuation techniques may require the transfer of financial instruments from one fair value level to another. In such instances, the transfer is reported at the end of the reporting period. For the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013, there were no transfers.

**CHILDREN'S TUMOR FOUNDATION, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014 AND 2013**

NOTE 5—PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consists of the following as of December 31, 2014 and 2013:

	<u>2014</u>	<u>2013</u>	<u>Estimated Useful Lives</u>
Equipment	\$ 49,983	\$ 53,052	3-5 years
Furniture and fixtures	24,550	29,350	6-7 years
Leasehold improvements	173,519	93,964	3-10 years
Software	<u>98,064</u>	<u>-</u>	3 years
Total	346,116	176,366	
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization	<u>(121,733)</u>	<u>(117,671)</u>	
Net book value	<u>\$ 224,383</u>	<u>\$ 58,695</u>	

Depreciation and amortization expense amounted to \$21,975 and \$22,484 for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively. Property and equipment having an original carrying cost of \$37,374 and related depreciation of \$17,913 was written off during the year ended December 31, 2014.

NOTE 6—ASSETS HELD IN TRUST

The Foundation is in possession of trust assets with conditions imposed by the settler in a trust. The Foundation has agreed that all trust assets received will be held and invested at the discretion of the Foundation. All income except unrealized gains generated by these investments is to be used for research purposes and none of the corpus can be expended. When certain conditions are fulfilled by the Foundation, the original trust corpus is to be forwarded to another not for profit organization as stipulated in the trust document. For the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013, assets held in trust amounted to \$187,950 and \$187,931, respectively. The liability associated with the principal of the trust of \$195,800 for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013, is recorded as a liability in the accompanying statements of financial position.

NOTE 7—BOARD DESIGNATED NET ASSETS

The Foundation's Board of Directors established an unrestricted endowment account. While recorded in the statements of financial position as unrestricted, the Board of Directors has imposed an internal restriction on the use of these funds. Invasions of principal or interest may not be made without the approval of the Board of Directors. All bequests and memorial contributions received by the Foundation are deposited into this fund.

NOTE 8—PENSION PLAN

The Foundation offers a 401(k) retirement plan (the "Plan") to all full-time employees. Under the terms of the Plan, employees who participate may contribute up to an annual maximum allowable limitation as established in the Internal Revenue Code. Additionally, after one year of employment, employees are entitled to a Foundation contribution (currently 3% of salary) which is 100% vested to the employees. Pension expense for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013, amounted to \$97,994 and \$24,628, respectively.

CHILDREN'S TUMOR FOUNDATION, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014 AND 2013

NOTE 9—GRANTS PAYABLE

Details of grant awards as of and for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 are as follows:

	2014	2013
Grants payable, beginning of year	\$ 1,665,695	\$ 1,232,250
Grants awarded during the year	4,964,065	4,166,679
Grants disbursed during the year	(4,312,819)	(3,646,234)
Prior year grants returned	-	(87,000)
Grants payable, end of year	\$ 2,316,941	\$ 1,665,695

Grants payable are scheduled to be paid subsequent to December 31, 2014, as follows:

2015	\$ 1,499,978
2016	816,963
	\$ 2,316,941

NOTE 10—CONCENTRATIONS

Cash that potentially subject the Foundation to a concentration of credit risk include cash accounts with various financial institutions that exceeded the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") insurance limits. Accounts are insured up to \$250,000 per depositor. As of December 31, 2014 and 2013, there was approximately \$2,410,000 and \$1,977,000, respectively, of cash and cash equivalents held by banks that exceeded FDIC limits.

NOTE 11—COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

- A. The Foundation has a lease for its national office expiring on June 30, 2019. The lease was amended in June 2012 to include an expansion of the total space leased. The base monthly rent from June 1, 2009 to June 1, 2012 was \$14,147. The base rent increased to \$19,297 for the first five years of the amended lease, through May 2017, and the base monthly rent increases again to \$19,812 for the remaining term of the lease, plus escalation clauses for real estate taxes, operating expenses and utilities. The lease agreement additionally stipulated the first two months were rent-free and, accordingly, a liability for this reduction is being amortized over the ten-year lease term.

Approximate future minimum lease payments are as follows for the years after December 31, 2014:

2015	\$ 283,000
2016	241,000
2017	242,000
2018	237,000
2019	121,000
	\$ 1,124,000

Additionally, the Foundation leases office space for certain chapter/affiliate operations on a month-to-month basis. Currently, monthly rent expenses for lease locations amounts to approximately \$2,600. Total rent expense inclusive of operating charges amounted to \$299,073 and \$277,739 for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively.

- B. The Foundation has no uncertain tax positions as of December 31, 2014 and 2013, in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") Topic 740, which provides standards for establishing and classifying any tax provisions for uncertain tax positions. The Foundation is no longer subject to federal or state and local tax examinations by tax authorities for years before 2011.

CHILDREN'S TUMOR FOUNDATION, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014 AND 2013

NOTE 12—RESTRICTED NET ASSETS

A. Temporarily Restricted Net Assets

Temporarily restricted net assets as of December 31, 2014 and 2013, are restricted for the following purposes:

<u>Source</u>	<u>Purpose</u>	<u>2014</u>	<u>2013</u>
Individuals	Preclinical Consortium	\$ 377,322	\$ 812,028
Individuals	General Research	25,000	600,000
Individuals	Therapeutic Consortium	354,128	354,128
Individuals	Schwannomatosis	332,315	457,314
Individuals	Neurofibromatosis	250,000	250,000
Individuals	Biobank Initiative	23,694	151,393
Individuals	Synodos	1,363,791	-
Foundation	Synodos	544,900	-
Foundation	Family Funds	<u>1,765</u>	<u>1,575</u>
		<u>\$ 3,272,915</u>	<u>\$ 2,626,438</u>

Temporarily restricted net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purposes specified by the donors during the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013, as follows:

	<u>2014</u>	<u>2013</u>
Preclinical Consortium	\$ 447,705	\$ 754,382
General Research	1,126,868	82,989
Therapeutic Consortium	-	591,872
Schwannomatosis	125,000	-
Neurofibromatosis	56,425	60,200
Biobank Initiative	127,699	32,228
Synodos	1,355,966	-
Other	<u>129,218</u>	<u>145,060</u>
	<u>\$ 3,368,881</u>	<u>\$ 1,666,731</u>

B. Endowment Net Assets

New York State adopted as law the New York Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act ("NYPMIFA") on September 17, 2010. NYPMIFA created a rebuttable presumption of imprudence if an organization appropriates more than 7% of a donor-restricted permanent endowment fund's fair value (averaged over a period of not less than the preceding five years) in any year. Any unappropriated earnings that would otherwise be considered unrestricted by the donor will be reflected as temporarily restricted until appropriated. The Foundation had no donor-restricted permanent endowment funds subject to the appropriation provisions of NYPMIFA as of December 31, 2014 and 2013.

FASB Staff Position No. FAS 117-1, "Endowments of Not-for-Profit Organizations: Net Asset Classification of Funds Subject to an Enacted Version of the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act and Enhanced Disclosures for all Endowment Funds," now codified at ASC 958-205, provides guidance on the net asset classifications of donor-restricted endowment funds for a not-for-profit organization that is subject to the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act ("UPMIFA"). ASC 958-205 also improves disclosure about an organization's endowment funds, whether or not the organization is subject to UPMIFA.

CHILDREN'S TUMOR FOUNDATION, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014 AND 2013

NOTE 12—RESTRICTED NET ASSETS (Continued)

The Foundation maintains a Board designated endowment fund as further described in Note 7. However, this fund is not subject to the appropriation provisions of NYPMIFA and, therefore, the Foundation has implemented only the disclosure guidance provided for in ASC 958-205.

NOTE 13—SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has evaluated, for potential recognition and disclosure, events subsequent to the date of the statement of financial position through May 20, 2015, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.